
GeoStrategies Inc.
2140 WEST WINTON AVENUE
HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA 94545 (510) 3s2-4800

September 23, 1992

Mr. Gil Wistar
County of Alameda
Department of Environmental Health
Hazardous Materials Division
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, Califomia 94621

Reference: Shell Service Station
999 San Pablo Avenue
Albany, California
wrc# 204-0079-0109

Mr. Wistar:

As requested by Mr. Dan Kirk of Shell Oil Company, we are forwarding a
copy of the September 23, 1992 Quarterly Report for the above referenced
location. The report presents the results of the ground-water sampling conducted
during the third quarter of 1992.

If you have any questions, please call.

Sincerelv.

tlt.^ fu-^,#
Ellen Fostersmith
Geologist

EF/shl

cc: Mr. Dan Kirk, Shell Oil Company
Mr. l€ster Feldman, Regional Water Quality Control Board
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GeoStrategies Inc.
2140 WEST WINTON AVENUE
HAYWARD CALIFORNIA 94545 (510) 3524800

September 23, 1992

Shell Oil Company
P.O. Box 5278
Concord, California

Attn: Mr. Dan Kirk

Re: QUARTERLY REPORT
Shell Service Station
999 San Pablo Avenue
Albany, Califomia
wrc# 204-00?9-0109

Mr. Kirk:

This Quarterly Report has been prepared by GeoStrategies Inc. (GSI) and
presents the results of the 1992 third quarter sampling for the above referenced
site (Plate l). Sampling data were furnished by the Shell Oil Company sampling
contractor.

There are cuffently seven monitoring wells at the site; Wells S-1 through S-7
(Plate 2). These wells were installed in 1990.

CTJRRENT QUARTER SAMPLING RESULTS

Depth to waterlevel measurements were obtained in each monitoring well on
August 6, 1992. Static ground-water levels were measured from the surveyed
top of each well box and recorded to the nearest ;f0.01 foot. Waterlevel
elevations, referenced to Mean Sea Level (MSL) datum and the stabilized values
of measured physical parameters are presented in the EMCON Monitoring
Report (Appendix A;. 

'Water-level 
data were used to construct a quarterl!

potentiometric map @late 2). Shallow ground-water flow is to the south and
west at an approximate hydraulic gradient of 0.05.

Each well was checked for the presence of floating product. Floating product
was observed in Well S-5 at a measured thickness of 3.80 feet.

76660r-12



Geostrategies lnc.

Shell Oil Company
September 23, 1992
Page 2

Ground-water samples were collected on July 29, 1992. Samples were analyzed
for Total Petrol6um Hydrocarbons calcuhted. as Gasolinl gPH-Gasoline),
according to EPA Method 8015 (Modified) and for Benzene, Toluene,
Ethylbenzene and Xylenes (BTEX) according to EPA Method 8020. The ground-
water samples were analyzed by Anametrix Inc., a California State-certified
Iaboratory located in San Jose, California. The laboratory analytical report and
Chain-ofiCustody form are preiented in Appendix A. Theie data are surimarized
and included with the historical chemical analytical data presented in Appendix
A. A chemical isoconcentration map for benzene is presented on Plate 3.

If you have any questions, please call.

Ellen C. Fostersmith
Geoiogist

?4ttlhrl
Michael C.
Engineering Geo
c.E.G.  1351

ECF/MCC/rmt

Plate I .
Plate 2.
Plate 3.

fi,t.s, r3b1
| 6-5a

Appendix A: EMCON Monitoring Report and Chain-of-Custody Form

QC Review 
ry-

GeoStrategies lnc.,py,

766601-12
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@
EMCON
A S S O C I A I E S

Co.iul.nts n wr.r.s
u.n4?'ur rtu

Ed're6nr .r Cdr'o

Ms. Ellen Fostersmith
Geo Strategies Inc.
2140 West Winton Avenue
Hayward, Calitornia 94545

Re: Third quarter 1992 ground-water monitoring
Company, 999 San Pablo Avenue, Albany,

August 26, 1992
Projecl: G67-19.01
WIC#:  204-0079-0109

report, Shell Oil
Ca l i lornia

Dear Ms. Fostersmith:

This letter presents the resuits oi the third quarter 1992 ground-water
monitoring event ior the Shell Oil Company (Shell) site located at 999
San Pablo Avenue, Albany, California. Third quarter monitoring was
conducted on July 29 and August 6, 1992. The site is monitored quar_
lerly.

GROUND-WATER LEVEL SURVEY

A water-level survey preceded the purging and sampling of the monitor-
ing wells. The wells inoluded in the survey are identif ied in f igure 1
!supplied by Geo Strategles Inc.). During the survey, wells S-1 through
S-7 were measured ior depth to waler, f ioating product thickness, and
, r  A + ^  |  ! ^ ^ + r  l \ ^ - .LUrclr  ! . t  pr  r .  ue;r th to waler and f  loat ing product th ickness were mea-
sured to the nearest 0.01 foot with an oil/water interface probe. Floating
product, 3.80 ieet thick, was observed in well S-S. Total deDth was mea-
sured to the nearest 0.1 foot. Results ol the lhird quarter water-level sur-
vey, and availabie cjata lrom lour previous survevs, are summarized in
L a l .  t g  t -

Equipment lai lure prevented the sampiers irom obtaining accurate depth-
to-water and i loating product thickness measurements for well S-5 on
July 29, 1992. A complete water-level survey was performed on August
6, 1992. Only the data irom the August 6 survey is inciuded in table 1.

SAMPLING AND A,NALYSIS

Ground-water samples were collected irom wells S-1 through S-4, 5-6,
and S-7 on July 29, 1992. Prior to sample collection, the wells were
purged with polyvinyl chloride bailers. During the purging operation,
ground water was monilored ior pH, eiectrical conductivity, and tempera-
lure as a tunction of volume of water removed. Purging continued unti l
these parameters were stable and a mrnimum of three casinq volumes of

G671901C.DOC



Ms. Elien Fostersm ith
August 26, 1992
Page 2

Proiecl G67-19.01
wlc# 204-0079-0109

ground water were removed. Wells S-1, S-2, S-4, 5-6. and S-7 were
evacuated to dryness beJore the removal of three casing volumes. The
wells were al lowed to recharge ior up to 24 hours. Samples were col-
lected atter the wells had recnarged to a ievel sufircient ior sample col-
lect ion, Field measurements irom third quarter monitoring, and avai lable
measurements trom tour previous monitoring evenls, are summarized in
table 1. Purge waler from lhe monitoring wells was contained in a 55-
gal lon drum. The drum was identi f  ied with a Shell-approved label and
secured tor on-site storage.

Ground-waler samples were col lecled with a Te{lon@ bailer, labeled,
placed on ice, and transported to Anametrix Inc. tor analysis. Shell
cha in- of-custody documents accompanied al l  samples to the laboratory.

Al l  equipment that was placed down a well  or that came in contacl with
ground water was sleam cleaned with deionized water prior to use at
each well .

Ouali ty control samples tor third quarter monitoring included a tr ip blank
(cal led TB), a f ield blank (cal led FB), and a dupl icate well  sample (cal led
SD-3) col lected from well  S-3. Please note that because oJ a clerical
error, samples TB and FB from July 29, 1992 are cal led TB-1 and FB-1
on the chain-o{-custody iorm and cert i f ied analyt ical report.  Al l  water
samples col lected during third quarier monitoring were analyzed for total
pelroleum hydrocarbons as gasoi ine (TPH-q), and benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX).

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Analyt ical results ior the third quarter 1992 monitoring event, and avai l-
able results irom iour previous monltoring events, are summarized in
table 2. The original cert i f ied analyt ical report and f inal cha in-of -custodv
documents are attached.

l{ you have any questions, please cal l .

Very truly yours,

EMCON Associates

David Larsen
Environmental Samplino Coordinator

f-'
\J ,A

Orrin Childs
Environmental Sampling Supervisor

G671901 C.DOC

/u l  "  / r . \
\J^,\r\-



Ms. Ellen Fostersmrth
August 26, 1992
Page 3

Project G67-19.01
wtc# 204-0079-0109

Attachments: Table 1 - Monitorino well i ield measurement data
Table 2 - Summarv-o{ analvtical results
Figure 1 - Monitoring well locarions
Certilied anal),.tical report
Chain-o{-cuslody documents

G 6 7 1 9 0 1 C . D O C
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AIAIIEIRIXINC
Envrronric Ol & Anolvtrcq, Ch€m|slrv
1961 Co.EorJ.i€ Drve, furtg €. Son Jos€. CA 95131
(408)d32-6192 . Fox {40E) 432-Er9E

-,
a,t-'

9) REPORT
I.{R, DAVID I,ARSEN
n{coN ASSoCIATES
1938 'IJNCTION AVE.
sA-l I  JosE, cA 9 5131

The fol l ,owing samples were received

Workorder # |  9ZO737A
Date  Rece ived  .  01  l 3 ' l gz
Pro jec t  fD  :  2  04  -0079-0  109
Purchase Order: UOH-8913

at Anametr ix,  Inc.  for analvsis :

ANA!.{ETRIX TD CLTENT SAMPLE TD

9207378-  L
> 1 V l J t 6 -  Z

9207374-  3
9207378-  4
9207378-  5
9201378-  6
9207378-  7
> z u t J t 6 -  4

9 2 0 7 3 7 8 -  9

s-4

- - b

> - z

TB- 1

T!i :  - l :egrt .consists.  of  4 pages not including the cover let ter,  and
rs organJ-zed. rn sectrons according to the speci f ic Anal l letr ix laboratorv
group or sec+-ion which performed ihe analysis(es) and qenerated the
qi:l. .Th. Fgpgr! summaiy rhar precedes eich dection wirr nerp you
deterEr.ne uhlch AnaDetrix group is responsible for those test- risul_ts,
and wiLl bear the signatures oi the delartment superwisor and the
cheraist  who have reviewed the.anaryt ic i l  data.  pieasJ ietEr arr  quest-
ions to the departrnent supervisor iho signed the form.

Anarnetrix is certifj,ed by the caLifornia Department of Health services
-(ot-ls) !g perforn environmentaL testing undei certificate Number 1234.
A detai led l ist  of  the approved f ie ldi  of  test ing can be obtained bycarring our.off ice, or thl DHs Environmentar r,au5ratory eicieal[ i t i6n
Program a t  (a15)  540-28O0.

I_f_ f.3 have any further guestions or conrnents on this report, please
gr-ve us a cal l  as soon as possible. Thank you for using' anairetr ix,

/^'*,
L r t ,
dt4 d?,t.+<__

Laboratory Director

n-I  t " t  ( -

EMCON ASSOCIATES

AUG 1 2 1992
RECEI VED

Memo€{ Ot l^Chcoos ;neronri€nlol



RSPORT S TII,I!,IARY
ANA!.{ErRrx, rNc. (408) 432-8192

MR. DAVTD I.ARSEN
EI,TCON ASSOCIATES
1938 JTJNCTION AVE.
sAN JOSE, cA 95131

SAUPLE INFOR}TATTON:

Workorder # :
Date Received :
Project ID :
Purchase Order:
Department !
Sub-Departlent:

920737e
07  / 30 /92
2  04 -O079-O109
uoH-B813

TPH

AI{AI'fETRIX
ST.}IPLE ID

CLIENT
SAMPLE ID

}IATRTX DATE
qI}vfDT FN

HETHOD

9207378- L s-4 WATER 07 /2e  /e2 TPHq/BTEX

920737A- 2 WATER o7 /29  /  e2 TPHg/BTEX

9207378-  3 s - J WATER 07 /2e /e2 TPHg/BTEX

9207378- 4 s-1 h'II,I.E]( 07 /2e  /e2 TPHg/BTEX

9 2 0 7 3 7 8 -  5 5 - 6 WATER 07 /?e /e2 TPH9/BTEX
920737A- 6 > - z WATER 07  /29 /92 TPHg/BTAx
> z v  J  J  I  O -  I WATER 07  /29 /e2 TPHg/BTEX

9207378-  a TB- 1 WATER o7 /2e/e2 TPHg/BTEX

920737a-  9 FB-1 WATER o7 /ze /e2 rPHg/BTEX

GCITPH - PAGE 1



REPORT SUUUARY
aI, IA}{ETRIX, INC, (408) 432-8192

I'IR. DAVID I"ASSEN
EICON ASSOCIATES
1938 fitNCTTON AVE.
sAN JOSE, CA 9 5131

QA/QC SUMUARY :

- No QA/QC probLeBs encounte.red for these sanples.

worlcorder # :
Date Received :
Project ID :
Purchase order:
Departbent :
Sub-DepartDent:

9207 37 a
07  /30  /e2
204-0079-o109
I{OH-B813

TPH

GCITPH - PAGE 2



ANAIYSIS DATA SI{EET - TOTAL PETROLEW HYDROCARBONS
(GASOLTNE WITH BTEX)

ANAT,IETRIX, INC. -  (408) 432_8192

AnaDetrix W.O. :
Matrix :
Date Sanpled :

920737I
WATER
07 /2e /92

SampLe
Report ing f  .b. l

L iui t  s-4

Project Nulnber :  2 04-O0?9-0109
Date Released .  OB /LL/92

SaDp Ie
T.D.  #

Sample Sample Sample
t .D-#  r .D .#  I .D .#

s-3  S-1  s -5
COMPOI'NDS (ns/L) - U I -o2 - u l -o4 -05

Eenzene  0 .0005
?oLuene  O,  OOO5
Ethylbenzene O. oOO5
Total-  Xylenes 0. OOO5
TPH as Gasol ine 0.  O5O

t Surrogate Recovery
rD,sErument T.D.
Date Analyzed
RLMT'

ND
ND
ND
ND

90 t

08 /o7  / 92
1

ND
ND
ND

u .  l o

a2*

08 /07  /92
1

0 .018
0 .0059

o .o27
0 .  050

3 . 1

942
N E / , L

08 /07  / e2
10

o .  0094
ND

ND

80*
ITP21

08 /o7  / 92
5

ND
0 .  055
0 .  o78

13

87*
HPz1

o8 /07 /e2
100

ND - Not detected at or above the practicar guantitation ribit for thenethod-
TPH9 - Totar petroleytr_Irydrocarbons as gasoline is determined by ccFrD

Ssins nodified EpIl Method 8o1s f611;;G; ;;di;-iiife ano trapby EPA Method 503 O.
BTEX - Benzene, _To1uene, Ethylbenzene, and Totar xyrenes are deterDined

3X"r3*.i{::dEEpA 
uerhoa Bo2o for}o!.rins sanpll-l,ri!"-""a tlap by

Rtl,IF - Reporting I,ihit Multiplication Factor.

Anametrix control r-inits for surrogate p-Bromofluorobenzene
recove ry  a re  53 -147* .

Al I  tesi ing procedures for-r-ow cal i fornia Departr 'ent of  HearthSe.rvices (Cal-DHS) approved rnethods.

RESIJLTS - TPH - PAGE 3



Aranetr ix W.O.
Matrix
Date Sanpled

ANAIYSIS DATA SHEET - TOTAL PETROLET]II{ HYDROCARBONS
(GASOLINE WI?H BTEX)

ANA}. iETRrX, INC. -  (406) 432-S192

9207378
WATER
07 /2e /e2

SanD 1e
Repor t i ng  I .  b .  #

Liui t  s-2

Project NuEber :  204-0079-0109
Date  Re leased  :  OA /  t L  / 92

S arap Ie

DI ] -  J

SaEple
I .D .#
t D - l

"iTEl; "iTBli
rB -1  BGO701E3

COMPOTINDS ( tus /L ) - u b - U ' J - n q BI,ANK

Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbe.nz ene
Total  Xylenes
TPH as Gasol ine

U .  I b
'I 1

922
r'{D r r

o8 /07  / 92

3 Surrogate Recovery
Instrument I. D.
Date Analyzed
RLMF

0 . 0 1 3  N D
0 .  0 1 2  N D
0 . 0 2 9  N D
0 . 0 6 0  N D

5 . 8  N D

962 10se
I 7 E 1 !  N E Z I

o8/07  /e2  o8 /07  /e2
10  1

10sa  105&
HP21 HP21

oe/o7  /e2  oe /07  /e2
1 1

0 .0005
0 .  0005
0 .0005
0 .  0005
0 .050

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND-

.FDIId -

BTEX -

RT,I-{F -

Not detected at or above the practical quantitation riuit for the
nethod.
TotaL Petroleuh Hydr:oc3r lo1s as gasol ine is determined by GCFID
F=i lg-urodi f ied EpA Merhod Bor.s f5l lo; ing sanple !uig" 

"nd 
i r"p

by EPA l'tethod 5 03 o .
Benzene,,  .  Toluene, Ethytbenzene, and Tota] Xylenes are detennined
by nodif ied EPA Method gozo foi towing sarnpl l  puige ana t i i !  Uy
EPA Method 5O3 0.
Report ing Linj_t  Mult j_pl icat ion Factor.

Anametrix control linits for surrogate p-Bronofluorobenzene
recove ry  a re  53 -1478  -

Al1 test ing proqedures fo11ow Cat i fornia Departrnent of  Health
servLces (CaI-DHS) approved methods.

Supervis.{ir

RESI'LTS - TPH - PAGE 4
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